MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

ENACTED BY THE

Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

Published by the Secretary of State.

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1915

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

CHAP, 134

—penalty.

Section 2. Whoever violates any provision of section one of this act shall pay a fine of not less than ten dollars nor more than thirty dollars and costs for each offense.

Approved March 17, 1915.

Chapter 134.

An Act to Amend Section Two of Chapter Thirty-two of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter Two Hundred Six of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Thirteen, Relating to Fishing in the Davis Ponds, in Guilford and Willimantic, in the County of Piscataquis.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Ice fishing permitted in the Davis ponds.

So much of section two of chapter thirty-two of the Revised Statutes, as amended by chapter two hundred six of the Public Laws of nineteen hundred thirteen, as prohibits fishing through the ice in the four Davis ponds, so-called, in Guilford and Willimantic, in the county of Piscataquis, in accordance with the general law of the State, relating to ice fishing, is hereby repealed.

Approved March 17, 1915.

Chapter 135.

An Act Additional to Chapter Thirty-two of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter Two Hundred Six of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Thirteen, Relating to Fishing in Certain Waters in Oxford County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Fly fishing only, permitted in certain waters of Oxford county herein named. Section 1. No person shall fish for, take, catch or kill any kind of fish at any time, in any of the tributaries to Aziscohos lake, or in any of the tributaries to Parmachenee lake, or in any of the tributaries to the Magalloway river above Aziscohos dam, all in the county of Oxford; nor shall any person fish for, take, catch or kill any kind of fish, at any time, in Aziscohos lake or in Parmachenee lake or in Long pond or in the Magalloway river above Aziscohos dam, or in Little Magalloway river below Wheeler dam, which waters are situated in township four, range five, W. B. K. P., otherwise called Oxbow town, township four, range six, W. B. K. P., otherwise called Bowmantown, township five, range five, W. B. K. P., otherwise called Parmachenee town, township five, range four, W. B. K. P., otherwise called Lynchtown, township five, range three, W. B. K. P., otherwise called Parkertown, and in Lincoln

plantation and in Magalloway plantation, all in the county of CHAP. 136 Oxford, except by the ordinary method of casting with artificial flies or fly fishing. No person shall take, catch or kill in any one day, more than five pounds of fish in all, or not more than ten fish, even though the ten fish caught and killed weigh less than five pounds, in said Aziscohos lake, Parmachenee lake, Long pond, the Magalloway river above Aziscohos dam, or in Little Magalloway river below Wheeler dam; nor shall any person have in possession in any one day, more than five pounds of fish in all, or not exceeding ten fish, even though they weigh less than five pounds, taken in said waters. No resident of this State shall carry away or transport in any one day more than five pounds of fish, or not more than one fish if it exceeds five pounds in weight, taken in any of said waters; nor shall any non-resident carry away or transport, in any one day, more than three pounds of fish, or not more than one fish if it exceeds three pounds in weight, taken in any of said waters, except that fish legally taken in said waters may be transported -exception. from the place where caught to a lodge, camp, dwelling house or hotel situated in the above named territory. No person shall have in possession at any time any kind of fish taken in violation of any provision of this section.

Whoever violates any provision of section one Section 2. of this act shall pay a fine of not less than ten dollars nor more than thirty dollars and costs of prosecution for each offense; and in addition thereto one dollar for each fish taken, caught, killed or had in possession, in violation of any provision of this act.

Approved March 17, 1915.

Chapter 136.

An Act Providing Punishment for Escapes from Jail.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Whoever, being lawfully detained for any criminal offense, in any jail or other place of confinement, breaks or escapes therefrom, or forcibly attempts to do so, shall be punished, if such prisoner was in custody for a felony, by imprisonment for not less than one, nor more than seven years; and if for any other offense, by imprisonment for not exceeding one year; such imprisonment shall commence after the completion of any sentence imposed for the crime for which he was then in custody.

Not more than pounds of fish in one day may be caught. away.

-non-resident limited to three pounds.

Penalty for attempting from jail, how imposed.